statistical analyses were done on a personal computer equipped with a dual
core +3800 MHz AMD 64 X2 processor equipped with 4 GB of RAM. Figure 1
shows an example of data obtained by chip- and capillary-LC-MS.

3.4. Pre-fractionation of depleted serum by reversed-phase HPLC on an mRP
column at 80°C
1. Add to ~300μg (about 300μL) of depleted serum 0.48 g urea and 13μL of
glacial acetic acid, according to the manufacturer’s instructions
(www.agilent.com/chem/bioreagents).
2. Add solvent A to a final volume of 1mL and inject the total volume with a
1mL loop onto the column.

Introduction

54

3. Fractionate at 80 oC (pH <5.0) at a flow rate of 0.75mL/min with UV
detection at 280nm.
4. Run gradient from 3 to 30% B in 6 min, to 55% solvent B in 40 min and up to
100% in 53 min.
5. Collect fractions of 0.75mL (see Figure 2a).
6. Compare fractions after pre-fractionation by SDS-PAGE (in our case pair-
wise before and after medical treatment for each patient) (see Figure 2b).

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 1400

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16 x 104

Retention time (min)

C
ou

nt
s

60 80 100 120 140 1600

1

2

3

4

5

6x 104

Retention time (min)

C
ou

nt
s

C
ou

nt
s

C
ou

nt
s

(a) (b)

(c) (d)

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400

60

80

100

120

140

160

R
et

en
tio

n
tim

e
(m

in
)

Mass (m/z)

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5
x 105

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Mass (m/z)

R
et

en
tio

n
tim

e
(m

in
)

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5
x 105

0 20 40 60 80 100 120 1400

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16 x 104

Retention time (min)

C
ou

nt
s

60 80 100 120 140 1600

1

2

3

4

5

6x 104

Retention time (min)

C
ou

nt
s

C
ou

nt
s

C
ou

nt
s

(a) (b)

(c) (d)

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400

60

80

100

120

140

160

R
et

en
tio

n
tim

e
(m

in
)

Mass (m/z)

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5
x 105

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400
0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

Mass (m/z)

R
et

en
tio

n
tim

e
(m

in
)

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5
x 105

Figure 1. Raw LC-MS data of depleted and trypsin-digested serum analyzed by chip- (a) or
capillary LC-MS (b) represented as “heat map”. The horizontal axis represents the m/z values in
amu and the vertical axis shows the retention time in min. Peak intensity is coded as indicated
(white: high; black: low). Panels (c) and (d) show the same data in the conventional representation
as Total Ion Chromatograms (TICs). The dashed lines depict the calculated baseline. Data were